IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

______Ele

Electronically Filed Aug 02 2023 01:27 PM Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

JAMES HOWARD HAYES,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Case No. 86112

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Appeal From a Motion to Modify a Sentence Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County

MARTIN L. NOVILLO Assistant Federal Public Defender Nevada Bar # 411 E. Bonneville Ave., Ste. 250 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 (702) 388-6577

STEVEN B. WOLFSON Clark County District Attorney Nevada Bar #001565 Regional Justice Center 200 Lewis Avenue Post Office Box 552212 Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212 (702) 671-2500 State of Nevada

AARON D. FORD Nevada Attorney General Nevada Bar #007704 100 North Carson Street Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717 (775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

I:\APPELLATE\WPDOCS\SECRETARY\BRIEFS\ANSWER & FASTRACK\2023 ANSWER\HAYES, JAMES, 86112, RESP'S ANS.

BRIEF.DOCX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi
ROUTING STATEMENT 1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE(S)
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13
ARGUMENT14
I. APPELLANT'S SENTENCE WAS NOT BASED ON UNTRUE ASSUPMPTIONS AND/OR MISTAKES OF FACT PERTAINING TO HIS CRIMINAL RECORD
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOLLOWED THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN NRS 207.010(3) IN ADJUDICATING APPELLANT A HABITUAL CRIMINAL 21
III. APPELLANT'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE NOT VIOLATED BY THE DISTRICT COURT26
CONCLUSION27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Cases

Allen v. United States,
495 A.2d 1145, 1149 (D.C. 1985)
Brown v. State,
97 Nev. 101, 102, 624 P.2d 1005, 1006 (1981)
Bryant v. State,
102 Nev. 268, 721 P.2d 364 (1986)22
Clark v State,
109 Nev. 426, 428, 851 P.2d 426, 427 (1993)21
Edwards v. State,
112 Nev. 704,707, 918 P.2d 321. 324 (1996)
Eggleston v. Stuart,
137 Nev. 506, 511, 495 P.3d 482, 489 (2021)
Haney v. State,
124 Nev. 408, 411, 185 P.3d 350, 352 (2008)
Hughes v. State,
116 Nev. 327, 333 (2000)14, 22
Jones v. State,
107 Nev. 632, 636, 817 P.2d 1179, 1181 (1991)24
Malfitano v. Cty. of Storey,
133 Nev. 276, 282, 396 P.3d 815, 819 (2017)
McKinnon v. State,
134 Nev. 979, 2, 417 P.3d 1120 (2018), 2018 WL 2272981
Passanisi v. State,
108 Nev. 318, 321, 831 P.2d 1371, 1373 (1992)
ii

Rezin v. State,	
95 Nev. 461, 462, 596 P.2d 226, 227 (1979)	18
State v. District Court,	
100 Nev. 90, 677 P.2d 1044 (1984)	15
State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court,	
100 Nev. 90, 97, 677 P.2d 1044, 1048 (1984)	15
Townsend v. Burke,	
334 U.S. 736, 741, 68 S.Ct. 1252, 1255, 92 L.Ed. 1690 (1948)	16
Walker v. Deeds,	
50 F.3d 670, 673 (9th Cir. 1995)	26
Warden v. Peters,	
83 Nev. 298,429 P.2d 549 (1967)	15
<u>Statutes</u>	
NRS 176.017	24
NRS 176.555	16
NRS 205.463(4)	20
NRS 205.760	20
NRS 205.760(1)(a)	20
NRS 207.010	i, 1, 3, 13, 24, 25
NRS 207.010(1)(a)	18, 19
NRS 207.010(3)	1, 14, 21, 23, 26, 27
NRS 207.010(a)	14, 17, 19, 20, 25
NRS 207.016(5)	18
NRS 207.071	24
NRS.010	14

Other Authorities

Tex.	Penal Code Ar	ın. §	§ 32.21(d)	19
Tex.	Penal Code Ar	ın. §	32.51	19
